Chair:
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

Vice-Chair:
Sen. Kim Thatcher

Staff:

Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst

Patricia Pascone, LPRO Analyst
Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst

Whitney Perez, LPRO Analyst

Mike Reiley, Senior Committee Assistant
Sarah Clampitt, Committee Assistant

Members:

81stLEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

SENATE INTERIM COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

State Capitol
900 Court St. NE, Rm. 331
Salem, OR 97301
503-986-1750
FAX 503-986-1814

December 6th, 2022 - REVISED

To: Senate Interim Committee on Judiciary
From: Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst

Subject: 2023 Committee

Dear Committee members, below you will find a list of LCs that are planned for
introduction during legislative days.

LC Number

179

279

283

290

292

372

Dated

10/19/22

11/15/22

7/26/22

7/25/22

7/19/22

8/29/22

Summary

Modifies provisions relating to special motions to strike.

Modifies statutes to allow for non-attorney associate
members of the Oregon State Bar to practice law in
certain scope of practice.

Provides procedure by which party can present offer of
judgment in arbitration proceeding.

Modifies eligibility for simple estate affidavit to include
estate of decedent dying testate if value of specific
bequests does not exceed specified amount and residual
beneficiary is decedent’s inter vivos trust

Modifies number of weeks notice to interested persons in
decedent’s estate must be published.

Increases civil penalty to $1 mil for violation of antitrust
laws, repeals venue limitation, and allows prosecution of
both criminal prosecution and civil penalties. Increases
criminal penalties for conspiring to restrain or monopolize
trade to commerce to $250k fine and 10 years.

UPDATED - 12/6/2022

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

. Michael Dembrow
. Sara Gelser Blouin
. Dallas Heard

. Dennis Linthicum

. James Manning Jr.



566

613

692

870

923

1292

1792

1972

1987

8/19/22

9/27/22

10/6/22

10/5/22

10/22/22

11/9/22

10/20/22

12/2/22

12/1/22

Modifies damages and penalties awarded for action for
false claims. Extends SOL from 3 years to 5 years.
Provides for confidentiality and permissible disclosures of
materials relating to false claims.

Directs court to take into consideration child's preferences
when making best interests determination for purposes of
child custody determination.

Makes non-substantive and technical changes in Oregon
law.

Provides that requirement that certain hearsay statements
of unavailable witnesses concerning acts of abuse must
be supported by corroborative evidence applies in juvenile
delinquency proceedings.

Provides that person who contracts with public body to
provide services for purposes of community restoration or
to restore fitness to proceed is state officer, employee or
agent for purposes of indemnification under Oregon Tort
Claims Act under certain circumstances

Provides that person sentenced to mandatory minimum
sentence under Ballot Measure 11 (1994), for crime other
than murder, who has not been previously sentenced
under measure is eligible for reduction in sentence for
appropriate institutional behavior and participation in
certain programming unless otherwise ordered by court
for substantial and compelling reasons. Creates
procedure by which sentencing court may enter
supplemental judgment authorizing persons currently
serving sentences under Ballot Measure, not previously
sentenced under measure, to be eligible for reduction in
sentence for appropriate institutional behavior and
participation in certain programming

Omnibus bill relating to PCR for non-unanimous juries;
Discovery Reimbursement; Presentence reports

Transfers Public Defense Services Commission from
judicial to executive branch. Modifies appointment and
removal process for and qualifications of commission
members.

Placeholder pending further research.



2048

2229

2250

2289

2304

3022

12/5/22

11/2/22

12/1/22

10/25/22

11/16/22

11/16/22

Modifies appointment and removal process for members
of Public Defense Services Commission. Modifies powers
and duties of commission. Directs commission to establish
and implement specified minimum standards, policies,
guidelines and procedures. Directs justice and municipal
courts to report every two years to commission and interim
committees of Legislative Assembly related to judiciary
concerning appointment of counsel in court. Declares
emergency effective on passage.

Professional licensing board restricted from disqualifying
applicants with criminal histories not substantially relating
to specific duties requiring license. Creates pre-application
determination process relating to same. Limits use of
juvenile records in in certain employment, agency, or
licensing decisions. Finding that youth is within jurisdiction
of juvenile court does not disqualify person from holding
public office nor from pursuing or engaging in lawful
activity or profession. Certain juvenile crime records
disclosable to crime victims, law enforcement, and other
specified entities.

Requires owner of real property where site of unlawful
manufacture of marijuana or unlawful production of
marijuana is located to clean up waste from site upon
receipt of notification from law enforcement agency.
Provides that failure to timely complete cleanup is public
nuisance and authorizes local government to take certain
actions to abate it, including filing claim of lien against real
property. Prohibits use of water at location not licensed or
registered for growing of cannabis. Allows Water
Resources Commission to impose civil penalty for
violation. Allows use of mobile tracking device and pen
register and law enforcement interception of oral
communications in specified circumstances. Increases
penalties for possession or manufacture of marijuana in
specified quantities. Creates crimes of marijuana offense
involving reckless unlawful conduct and marijuana offense
involving knowing unlawful conduct.

Provides that district attorneys and deputy district
attorneys qualify as police officers under Public
Employees Retirement System.

Authorizes Public Defense Services Commission to award
grants for purpose of carrying out duties of commission.

Directs district attorney to calculate cost of creating and
providing copies of discovery material to defendant with



3245

12/5/22

Placeholder LCs

LC Number
922
2295
2365
2366
2373
2374
2378
2379
2381
2383
2384
2385
2388
2393
2395
2396
2399
2403
2407
2411
2422
2425
2429
2431
2443

Dated
9/21/22
112/22
10/3/22
10/26/22
10/25/22
11/2/22
11/2/22
11/8/22
11/8/22
11/2/22
11/2/22
10/3/22
10/3/22
10/26/22
10/26/22
10/24/22
11/22/22
11/22/22
9/28/22
9/28/22
10/11/22
10/3/22
11/21/22
9/28/22
11/8/22

court-appointed counsel and to submit request for
reimbursement to Oregon Department of Administrative
Services. Appropriates moneys to department for
reimbursement of discovery

costs.

Provides that members of Public Defense Services
Commission are entitled to per diem compensation for
service on commission. Removes designation of fees and
expenses of appointed counsel in criminal case that
require preauthorization as “nonroutine” expenses.
Provides that such fees and expenses are those that
require preauthorization under policy of commission

Relating to Clause
Organized retail theft
Witness unavailability
Tribes

Liens

Behavioral health

Public Defense Services Commission
Public Defense Services Commission
Public defense services
Public defense services
Public defense

Public defense

Crime

Crime

Courts

Courts

Driving privileges

Criminal justice

Privacy

Juveniles

Youth

Firearms

Victims

Department of Corrections
Oregon Youth Authority
Psychiatric Review Board



2457 10/3/22 Cannabis

2459 10/19/22 lllegal cannabis operations
2460 10/27/22 Attorneys

2463 10/27/22 Attorneys

2464 10/5/22 Sex offenders

2468 10/27/22 Evidence

2472 10/31/22 Law enforcement officers
2473 10/21/22 DUII

2485 10/28/22 Fees

2486 10/27/22 Fees

2489 11/21/22 Fines

2492 10/27/22 Courthouses

2494 10/5/22 Restitution

2495 11/7/22 Post-conviction relief
2497 11/21/22 Prisons

2500 11/21/22 Correctional facilities
2502 11/21/22 Convictions

2505 11/21/22 Community corrections
2510 10/29/22 Lawsuits

2512 9/30/22 Animals

2519 9/28/22 Child support

2524 9/28/22 Child custody

2527 10/28/22 Civil proceedings

2529 9/28/22 Insurance

2531 10/28/22 Damages

2533 9/28/22 Estates

2536 9/28/22 Probate

2537 9/27/22 Protective proceedings
2539 11/21/22 Recidivism

2541 11/21/22 Violations

2542 11/3/22 Pretrial proceedings
2545 10/28/22 Public safety standards
2546 11/21/22 Sentencing

2567 11/21/22 Civil commitment

2569 11/8/22 Adults in custody

2572 10/25/22 Traffic offenses

2573 11/8/22 Domestic violence
2575 11/21/22 Mental health treatment

2587 10/31/22 Receivership



2602
2604
2607
2609

10/3/22
10/3/22
10/28/22
11/8/22

Public Safety
Public Safety
Juries
Pardons



