Chair:

Sen. Floyd Prozanski

Vice-Chair:

Sen. Kim Thatcher

Staff:

Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst Patricia Pascone, LPRO Analyst Amie Fender-Sosa, LPRO Analyst Whitney Perez, LPRO Analyst Mike Reiley, Senior Committee Assistant Sarah Clampitt, Committee Assistant



## 81st LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SENATE INTERIM COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

State Capitol 900 Court St. NE, Rm. 331 Salem, OR 97301 503-986-1750 FAX 503-986-1814

December 6th, 2022 - REVISED

**To**: Senate Interim Committee on Judiciary

From: Gillian Fischer, LPRO Analyst

Subject: 2023 Committee

Dear Committee members, below you will find a list of LCs that are planned for introduction during legislative days.

LC Number	Dated	Summary
179	10/19/22	Modifies provisions relating to special motions to strike.
279	11/15/22	Modifies statutes to allow for non-attorney associate members of the Oregon State Bar to practice law in certain scope of practice.
283	7/26/22	Provides procedure by which party can present offer of judgment in arbitration proceeding.
290	7/25/22	Modifies eligibility for simple estate affidavit to include estate of decedent dying testate if value of specific bequests does not exceed specified amount and residual beneficiary is decedent's inter vivos trust
292	7/19/22	Modifies number of weeks notice to interested persons in decedent's estate must be published.
372	8/29/22	Increases civil penalty to \$1 mil for violation of antitrust laws, repeals venue limitation, and allows prosecution of both criminal prosecution and civil penalties. Increases criminal penalties for conspiring to restrain or monopolize trade to commerce to \$250k fine and 10 years.

Members:

Sen. Michael Dembrow Sen. Sara Gelser Blouin Sen. Dallas Heard

Sen. Dennis Linthicum Sen. James Manning Jr.

566	8/19/22	Modifies damages and penalties awarded for action for false claims. Extends SOL from 3 years to 5 years. Provides for confidentiality and permissible disclosures of materials relating to false claims.
613	9/27/22	Directs court to take into consideration child's preferences when making best interests determination for purposes of child custody determination.
692	10/6/22	Makes non-substantive and technical changes in Oregon law.
870	10/5/22	Provides that requirement that certain hearsay statements of unavailable witnesses concerning acts of abuse must be supported by corroborative evidence applies in juvenile delinquency proceedings.
923	10/22/22	Provides that person who contracts with public body to provide services for purposes of community restoration or to restore fitness to proceed is state officer, employee or agent for purposes of indemnification under Oregon Tort Claims Act under certain circumstances
1292	11/9/22	Provides that person sentenced to mandatory minimum sentence under Ballot Measure 11 (1994), for crime other than murder, who has not been previously sentenced under measure is eligible for reduction in sentence for appropriate institutional behavior and participation in certain programming unless otherwise ordered by court for substantial and compelling reasons. Creates procedure by which sentencing court may enter supplemental judgment authorizing persons currently serving sentences under Ballot Measure, not previously sentenced under measure, to be eligible for reduction in sentence for appropriate institutional behavior and participation in certain programming
1792	10/20/22	Omnibus bill relating to PCR for non-unanimous juries; Discovery Reimbursement; Presentence reports
1972	12/2/22	Transfers Public Defense Services Commission from judicial to executive branch. Modifies appointment and removal process for and qualifications of commission members.
1987	12/1/22	Placeholder pending further research.

2048	12/5/22	Modifies appointment and removal process for members of Public Defense Services Commission. Modifies powers and duties of commission. Directs commission to establish and implement specified minimum standards, policies, guidelines and procedures. Directs justice and municipal courts to report every two years to commission and interim committees of Legislative Assembly related to judiciary concerning appointment of counsel in court. Declares emergency effective on passage.
2229	11/2/22	Professional licensing board restricted from disqualifying applicants with criminal histories not substantially relating to specific duties requiring license. Creates pre-application determination process relating to same. Limits use of juvenile records in in certain employment, agency, or licensing decisions. Finding that youth is within jurisdiction of juvenile court does not disqualify person from holding public office nor from pursuing or engaging in lawful activity or profession. Certain juvenile crime records disclosable to crime victims, law enforcement, and other specified entities.
2250	12/1/22	Requires owner of real property where site of unlawful manufacture of marijuana or unlawful production of marijuana is located to clean up waste from site upon receipt of notification from law enforcement agency. Provides that failure to timely complete cleanup is public nuisance and authorizes local government to take certain actions to abate it, including filing claim of lien against real property. Prohibits use of water at location not licensed or registered for growing of cannabis. Allows Water Resources Commission to impose civil penalty for violation. Allows use of mobile tracking device and pen register and law enforcement interception of oral communications in specified circumstances. Increases penalties for possession or manufacture of marijuana in specified quantities. Creates crimes of marijuana offense involving reckless unlawful conduct and marijuana offense involving knowing unlawful conduct.
2289	10/25/22	Provides that district attorneys and deputy district attorneys qualify as police officers under Public Employees Retirement System.
2304	11/16/22	Authorizes Public Defense Services Commission to award grants for purpose of carrying out duties of commission.
3022	11/16/22	Directs district attorney to calculate cost of creating and providing copies of discovery material to defendant with

court-appointed counsel and to submit request for reimbursement to Oregon Department of Administrative Services. Appropriates moneys to department for reimbursement of discovery costs.

3245 12/5/22

Provides that members of Public Defense Services Commission are entitled to per diem compensation for service on commission. Removes designation of fees and expenses of appointed counsel in criminal case that require preauthorization as "nonroutine" expenses. Provides that such fees and expenses are those that require preauthorization under policy of commission

## Placeholder LCs

LC Number	Dated	Relating to Clause
922	9/21/22	Organized retail theft
2295	112/22	Witness unavailability
2365	10/3/22	Tribes
2366	10/26/22	Liens
2373	10/25/22	Behavioral health
2374	11/2/22	Public Defense Services Commission
2378	11/2/22	Public Defense Services Commission
2379	11/8/22	Public defense services
2381	11/8/22	Public defense services
2383	11/2/22	Public defense
2384	11/2/22	Public defense
2385	10/3/22	Crime
2388	10/3/22	Crime
2393	10/26/22	Courts
2395	10/26/22	Courts
2396	10/24/22	Driving privileges
2399	11/22/22	Criminal justice
2403	11/22/22	Privacy
2407	9/28/22	Juveniles
2411	9/28/22	Youth
2422	10/11/22	Firearms
2425	10/3/22	Victims
2429	11/21/22	Department of Corrections
2431	9/28/22	Oregon Youth Authority
2443	11/8/22	Psychiatric Review Board

2457	10/3/22	Cannabis
2459	10/19/22	Illegal cannabis operations
2460	10/27/22	Attorneys
2463	10/27/22	Attorneys
2464	10/5/22	Sex offenders
2468	10/27/22	Evidence
2472	10/31/22	Law enforcement officers
2473	10/21/22	DUII
2485	10/28/22	Fees
2486	10/27/22	Fees
2489	11/21/22	Fines
2492	10/27/22	Courthouses
2494	10/5/22	Restitution
2495	11/7/22	Post-conviction relief
2497	11/21/22	Prisons
2500	11/21/22	Correctional facilities
2502	11/21/22	Convictions
2505	11/21/22	Community corrections
2510	10/29/22	Lawsuits
2512	9/30/22	Animals
2519	9/28/22	Child support
2524	9/28/22	Child custody
2527	10/28/22	Civil proceedings
2529	9/28/22	Insurance
2531	10/28/22	Damages
2533	9/28/22	Estates
2536	9/28/22	Probate
2537	9/27/22	Protective proceedings
2539	11/21/22	Recidivism
2541	11/21/22	Violations
2542	11/3/22	Pretrial proceedings
2545	10/28/22	Public safety standards
2546	11/21/22	Sentencing
2567	11/21/22	Civil commitment
2569	11/8/22	Adults in custody
2572	10/25/22	Traffic offenses
2573	11/8/22	Domestic violence
2575	11/21/22	Mental health treatment
2587	10/31/22	Receivership

2602	10/3/22	Public Safety
2604	10/3/22	Public Safety
2607	10/28/22	Juries
2609	11/8/22	Pardons